
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 5 October 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor.  

NP26 3DG 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair. 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair. 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the SACRE Committee meeting held on 9th 
June 2017 and to note actions arising. 

 

1 - 8 

6.   Feedback from a presentation to Cardiff SACRE:  RE Days for Year 6 
Pupils in Monmouthshire Schools. 

 

 

7.   To consider and approve the draft SACRE Annual Report 2016 - 2017. 

 
9 - 26 

8.   Curriculum development update. 

 
 

9.   WASACRE: 

 
 

9.1.   To receive and note the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting dated 
7th July 2017. 

 

27 - 34 

9.2.   To note the appointments made to the WASACRE Executive Committee. 

 
 

9.3.   To note the dates of future WASACRE meetings and attendance from 
Cardiff SACRE. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

10.   SACRE News Bulletin. 

 
 

10.1.   To receive the September 2017 News Bulletin. 

 
35 - 40 

10.2.   Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE 
News Bulletin. 

 

 

11.   To agree dates and venue for future meetings. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: L. Brown 

M. Lane 
P. Pavia 
A. Webb 
A. Easson 
J. Watkins 

 
Representing the Church in Wales (1) 
 
Dr. A. Daly 
 
Representing the Roman Catholic Church (1) 
 
Mr. R. Cottrell 
 
Representing Free Churches (4) 
 
Baptist: Revd. Dr. P. Baines 
The Salvation Army: Major N. Andrews 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 
Representing the Bahá’í Faith (1) 
 
Mrs S. Cave 
 
Representing the Buddhist Faith (1) 
 
Ngakpa Namgy
[...]
tion built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: L. Brown, A. Easson, M. Lane and J. Watkins 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Church in Wales  - Dr. A. Daly 
Free Church Council  - Revd. Dr. P. Baines 
Bahá’í Faith   - Mrs. S. Cave 
Sikh Faith   - Mrs. N. Baicher 
Teachers Associations  - Mr. A Jones and Mr. S. Oram 
Co-opted Member  - Mr. T. Thomas 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gill Vaisey RE Consultant 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

GUESTS: 
 
Welsh Government  - Ms. M. Jones and Ms. P Smith 
Humanists UK   - Ms. K. Riddick 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: P. Pavia and A. Webb 
 
R. Cottrell, C. Cooper, R. Davies, S. Sharma, F. Jilani, S. Perry Phillips and 
M. Millington. 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
Due to the low turnout of SACRE Members, it was agreed that the election of Chair for 
the year should be considered at the Autumn SACRE Committee meeting. 
 
We therefore elected Neeta Baicher as Chair for today’s meeting. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
The appointment of the Vice-Chair will be decided at the Autumn SACRE Committee 
Meeting. 
 
3. Welcome new members and guests  

 
We welcomed to the SACRE Committee the new SACRE Committee Members and 
also guests Kathy Riddick (Humanists UK) and Manon Jones and Pauline Smith, 
representing the Welsh Government. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

Before commencing with the meeting the RE Adviser outlined the role of SACRE, its 
members and officers including her role as consultant to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was informed that a representative of (Humanists UK) has been invited 
to join the SACRE Committee as a co-opted representative. The RE Consultant will 
liaise with Monmouthshire County Council regarding this matter. 
 
A copy of the handbook for SACRE Members in Wales entitled ‘So you’re joining your 
local SACRE will be emailed to all SACRE Committee Members and officers who attend 
SACRE meetings. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor J. Watkins declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 9 (c) – Summary Inspection 
report of Archbishop Rowan Williams Voluntary Aided Primary School, as she is the 
parent of a child attending this school. 
 
5. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 10th February 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The teachers’ representative, Mrs. J. Thomas had been replaced by Ms. K. 
Christofi. 

 

 The RE Adviser has met with Debbie Harteveld of the Education Achievement 
Service (EAS) who has indicated that she would be willing for an EAS 
representative to attend a future SACRE Committee meeting. 
 

 SACRE Members were asked to provide a photograph and pen portrait of 
themselves to be received by 7th July 2017. 

 

6. Feedback on monitoring provision of RE in Primary and secondary schools  
 

We received a verbal update from the Head of Service Achievement and Attainment 
regarding the monitoring provision of RE in primary and secondary schools.  In doing 
so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The message being received from secondary schools in Monmouthshire is that 
the curriculum is being delivered. However, it has been difficult implementing the 
new curriculum. 

 

 From September 2017 officers will be assessing how successful this has been as 
this will be the first year in which the new specification has been introduced. 
 

 A review, in partnership with the Education Achievement Service (EAS), will be 
undertaken. 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 It was noted that it was easier for challenge advisers to follow the process 
through at primary level. 
 

 The EAS needs to be contactable to discuss RE provision in Secondary schools. 
 

 There is a need to work with the EAS across the region. 
 

Having received the verbal update, the following points were noted: 
 

 The RE Adviser informed the Committee that she has a good working 
relationship with Welsh Government via the National Advisory Panel for Religious 
Education (NAPfRE). We are very active and proactive with the curriculum.  Also, 
WASACRE has a voice within Welsh Government. 

 

 Concern was expressed that the teaching of RE at Key Stage 4 was being 
affected due to the Welsh Baccalaureate and may be further affected by the new 
specification introduced in September 2017. 
 

 The RE Adviser informed the Committee that we have a good working 
relationship with primary school head teachers.  They have been informed by 
email that the Agreed Syllabus for RE will remain statutory until further notice. 
This will also be noted in the next Newsbulletin. 
 

We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

7. Summary Inspection report of Ysgol Y Fenni  
 
We received the Summary Inspection report and self evaluation report for Ysgol 
Gymraeg Y Fenni.  
 
We noted that the school’s RE outcomes and provision were excellent. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on their achievements and thank them for sharing such a detailed and helpful 
self-evaluation.  The RE Adviser would also provide advice regarding the school’s 
indicated areas for development such as a visit to a mosque. 
 
We also noted the positive comments in relation to collective worship. 
 
8. Summary inspection report of Archbishop Rowan Williams Primary School  

 
We received the Summary Inspection report and self evaluation report for Archbishop 
Rowan Williams Voluntary Aided Primary School.  
 
We noted the many positive comments regarding the school’s RE Outcomes and 
provision and noted that these appropriately reflected the status of the school as a 
church aided school. 
 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

It was noted that it is not SACRE’s remit to monitor RE in Church Aided Schools.  
However, it was useful to learn of good practice and offer support where appropriate. 
 
It was noted that the school also received a Section 50 report which was publicly 
available to view.  
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on providing such a helpful and positive self-evaluation report and offer advice in 
relation to the areas for development as appropriate. 
 

9. Curriculum development update: Feedback on various meetings  
 

We received a verbal update by the RE Adviser regarding the Curriculum Development.  
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The RE Adviser had had a very positive meeting with Kirsty Williams AM, 
Cabinet Secretary for Education, in March 2017 as par
[...]
process 
and the areas of learning were still being worked through.  Discussions were 
being held with WASACRE. 
 

 The National Advisory Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) had compiled a 
document entitled’ What is good RE’. 
 

 Estyn was undertaking a thematic review of Key Stages 2 & 3. 
 

 The Foundation Phase review is being undertaken separately. 
 

We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

10. Update on Lead Practitioner work to support the implementation of the new 
Religious Studies GCSE  

 
We received an update on Lead Practitioner work to support the implementation of the 
new Religious Studies GCSE.  
 
A network meeting has been organized by the GCSE lead practitioners for 28th June, 
2017 at King Henry VIII School in Abergavenny commencing at 2.00pm until 4.00pm. 
Some of the items on the agenda for discussion include: 
 

1. Discussion of options that schools have chosen with perhaps the grouping of 
schools together that have chosen the same religion combination so that they 
can support each other. 
 

2. Preparation of SAMs to create a bank of SAMs materials to share, such as a 
selection of papers and mark schemes that can be used as examples, tests and 
assessments. 
 

3. Tracking progress by discussing mechanisms to track progress and identify 
under achievement. 
 

4. Cost effectiveness by going paperless, as far as possible. Consideration of 
creating its own resources. 
 

5. Specified texts activities, similar to the SAMs activity to provide activities to help 
students understand and apply the specified texts. 
 

6. Schemes of Learning – layout, sharing of ideas, division of tasks to create 
schemes of learning. 
 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

The Lead Practitioner was able to work with schools directly by visiting schools for one 
day every two weeks. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

11. Training event for SACRE Members on learning about each others' faiths  
 
We received details of a SACRE Members’ Training Day to learn about each other’s 
faiths. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Education Achievement Service (EAS) had 
expressed an interest in supporting such an event and making it available to schools 
across the consortium. Estyn, and the Welsh Government representatives present at 
today’s meeting also expressed support for such an event. 
 
The RE Adviser stated that she would email the SACRE Committee members with 
some potential dates for the training day, with a view to taking this matter forward. 
 
12. Draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting on 3rd March 2017  

 
We received and noted the WASACRE minutes dated 3rd March 2017. 
 
13. Photo presentation of the meeting hosted by Monmouthshire  

 
We received an interesting and informative photo presentation of the WASACRE 
meeting hosted by Monmouthshire SACRE on 3rd March 2017. 
 
14. nominations made to the WASACRE Executive Committee  

 
We were informed that there were two nominations for two positions on the Executive 
Committee, namely: Alison Lewis and Gill Vaisey. 
 
We were also informed that nominations had been received for the position of vice-chair 
for the Wales Association of SACRE’s (WASACRE), namely: Ernie Galworthy of 
Merthyr Tydfil SACRE and Gill Vaisey of Monmouthshire SACRE. 
 
The Committee nominated Gill Vaisey to become the next vice-chair of WASACRE. 
 

15. Dates of future WASACRE meetings  
 

Details of the next WASACRE meetings are as follows: 
 

 7th July 2017 – Wrexham. 
 

 10th November 2017 - Bridgend. 
 
16. Spring 2017 News Bulletin  

 
We received and noted the Spring 2017 SACRE news bulletin. 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 9th June, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

17. Draft bulletin for Summer 2017  
 
We received the draft SACRE news bulletin for the Summer 2017. 
 
The RE Adviser informed the Committee that items for the news bulletin should be 
emailed to the Democratic Services Officer who would then forward the items on to the 
RE Adviser. 
 
18. Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE News 

Bulletin  
 

Sue Cave provided an item for the SACRE Summer news bulletin: 
 

 October 2017 is the bicentenary of the birth of Bahá’u’lláh, the founder of the 
Bahá’í Faith. 
 

The RE Adviser will add this information to the news bulletin. 
 

19. Next meeting  
 

We resolved that the Democratic Services Officer would liaise with the RE Adviser and 
the Education Adviser to ascertain a date for the next meeting at the end of October / 
beginning of November 2017. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.26 pm.  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Annual Report  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Standing Advisory Council On 
Religious Education 

 (SACRE) 
 
 
 
 

1st August, 2016 -  31st July, 2017 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

2 

 

Annual Report Of 
 Monmouthshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council On Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

 
1st August, 2016   -   31st July, 2017 

 
 

Contents 
 
              
                                                                                                                               Page 

1.   Executive Summary                                                          3 

 
 
    

2. Advice To The LA 
    2.1  Locally Agreed Syllabus.                                                             5 
     2.2  Standards in Religious Education                                               6  
     2.3  Methods of t
[...]
ides a framework to explore issues of morality, 
human reactions, individual experiences, responsibilities and larger questions of the role 
of governments and democracies. The government, including the Welsh Government, 
encourages schools and LAs to commemorate this event in some way.  
Further information and free educational materials for primary to post 16 students 
specific to the theme of Holocaust Memorial Day can be accessed online at 
http://education.hmd.org.uk    

 

 
Guidance on Managing the Withdrawal of Pupils From RE  
The RE Consultant has written a guidance document for schools on managing the right 
of withdrawal from RE.  In consultation the document has received the support from 
headteachers and many faith communities.  It is to be published bilingually by 
WASACRE and will be made available to all schools across Wales. 
 
 
RE Celebration Days 
SACRE worked with Caldicot School to provide and RE day for all Y6 pupils from its 
cluster secondary schools.  Following this event, SACRE members suggested taking the 
opportunity to share their workshops with each other in order to learn more about each 
others’ faiths.  This idea is being pursued and will be open to teachers who may also 
wish to attend. 
 

Page 17

http://www.farmington.ac.uk/
mailto:farmington@hmc.ox.ac.uk
http://www.hmd.org.uk/
http://education.hmd.org.uk/


 

9 

 

Artefact Loan Service 
Following the closure of the Schools’ Library Service the comprehensive collection of 
Monmouthshire’s RE Artefacts is now located at five schools around the county.  Whilst 
there is no formal system for loaning the resources, informal arrangements can be made 
by contacting the host schools on an individual basis.  Schools hoisting the resources 
are:  Cross Ash Primary, Goytre Fawr Primary, Llantilio Pertholey VC Primary, Undy 
Primary and Osbaston VC Primary. To date, few schools have requested to loan the 
artefacts, however, each of the host schools is making good use of the resources
[...]
hat RE may be 

the focus in some schools.  

Discussion with Estyn also included the role of RE in promoting community cohesion. WASACRE 

raised its concerns about withdrawal from RE sometimes being linked to reasons of prejudice. Estyn 

informed WASACRE that Mark Campion is heading up reporting on Prevent. 

 An Estyn representative suggested that there was a need for teachers to have training about religions 

from meeting with faith representatives.  GV referred to one LA which is currently planning this type 

of training opportunity.  We will consider how widely this could be shared and whether this could be 

facilitated by WASACRE and if there are any funding streams available.   

PL acknowledged that it is good that WASACRE has a positive relationship with Estyn. 

ACTION: To discuss funding of training at the next Executive Meeting.  

 

9.  Adroddiad ar gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwaith a gynhaliwyd ar Mai 19, 2017/ Report from the 

Executive Committee held on 19 May 2017  

WASACRE members received the draft report from the Executive Committee Meeting.  

P2. Protocol for people doing work for WASACRE. WASACRE will publish the intention of 

commissioning on the Website. PL explained the commissioning process. Copyright was also 

discussed. This process is to be passed in Autumn Executive meeting.  

Training opportunities will be discussed in the Autumn meeting of the Executive Committee.   

WASACRE received correspondence from Christine Abbas which was discussed in the Executive 

meeting. PL has sent a response, and a discussion ensued. There is a growing concern that religious 

groups that were once included in the creation of an agreed syllabus are increasingly feeling 

marginalised.  GV suggested that this could be something discussed by the executive.   

PL informed members that the WASACRE Website – will be on the autumn agenda. RT raised the 

issue that not all documents commissioned by WASACRE were on the Website.  

Action: The whereabouts
[...]
ic. 
 
If you are using published schemes of work, topic packs or imaginative learning 
projects, be careful as often the RE is missing! You will therefore need to add 
RE to ensure your curriculum fulfils statutory requirements. 
 
To support and enable teachers to make these links and provide excellent RE, 
Gill Vaisey (Books at Press) has identified appropriate and meaningful RE for a 
wide range of popular topics used in schools across the UK.    
 
The fabulous cross-curricular Minibeast RE-Think Topic Pack has been 
awarded Early Years Excellence 2017 finalist by Teach Early Years Magazine. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For more details and support with linking RE to topic work go to  

http://www.booksatpress.co.uk/rethinktopicpacksspage16.html 

 

 

 
 

Page 38

http://www.booksatpress.co.uk/List%20of%20resources%20and%20their%20topic%20links.pdf
http://www.booksatpress.co.uk/rethinktopicpacksspage16.html


 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 
  

The Bahá’í Faith – Bicentenary Celebration of Prophet Founder’s Birth.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 http://re.bahai.org.uk/bicentenary/  

Photo: Shrine of Bahá’u’lláh in Bahjí, near Akká, Israel  

Leaflet: Warwick Bahá’í Bookshop 

 

 

In October 2017 Bahá’ís all over the world will 

be celebrating the Bicentenary of the birth of 

Bahá’u’lláh, Founder of the Bahá’í Faith. 

Bahá’ís will be inviting the wider community to 

activities and special events throughout the 

coming months. 

 

The Bicentenary page on the Bahá’í RE 

Resources for Schools website is being 

frequently updated with news of activities, 

events, class room presentations, including a 

short film, geared specifically towards schools 

to mark this special event. 

 

Page 39

http://re.bahai.org.uk/bicentenary/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the SACRE Committee meeting held on 9th June 2017 and to note actions arising.
	Minutes

	7 To consider and approve the draft SACRE Annual Report 2016 - 2017.
	9a To receive and note the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting dated 7th July 2017.
	10a To receive the September 2017 News Bulletin.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Chair: Mrs. N. Baicher (Sikh Faith) 
 
County Councillors: L.Brown, A. Easson, M.Lane, P.Pavia, J.Watkins 
and A. Webb  

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Church in Wales  - Dr. A. Daly 
Free Church Council  - Revd. Dr. P. Baines 
Hindu Faith   - Mr. S. Sharma 
Teachers Associations  - Mr. A. Jones  

Mr. S. Oram 
Ms. K. Christofi 
Ms. C. Cooper 
Ms. S. Perry-Phillips 

Co-opted Member  - Ms. K. Fitter 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gill Vaisey RE Consultant 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Mr. R. Cottrell, Major N. Andrews, Mrs. S. Cave, Ngakpa Namgyal Chatral, Mrs. 
R. Davies, Ms. M. Millington, T. Thomas and Sharon Randall-Smith 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
We elected Neeta Baicher as Chair. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed County Councillor L. Brown as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
4. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 9th June 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair subject to a minor amendment to minute 16 – remove ‘and noted’ from the 
sentence. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

Arising from the minutes, the following points were identified: 
 

 In response to summary inspection reports and self-evaluation reports in respect 
of voluntary aided schools, it was noted that a good relationship existed between 
the local Authority and the schools.  It was customary for the RE Consultant, on 
behalf of the SACRE Committee, to write to the head teacher of all schools in 
Monmouthshire that have received an Estyn inspection and submitted a self-
evaluation report. However, with regard to voluntary aided schools, the Diocesan 
Director of Education, Dr. Annette Daly, suggested she would appreciate 
receiving a copy of such letters. 

 

 Pen Portraits yet to be received should be emailed to the Clerk to SACRE by 
Friday 20th October 2017. 
 

 Rhian Davies is one of the Lead Practitioner supporting the implementation of the 
new Religious Studies GCSE and had been appointed by the Education 
Achievement Service (EAS).  A network meeting had been held in June 2017 
where various  items were discussed including the pressure on teachers that the 
new GCSE specification is creating. In response to a question regarding the new 
GCSE, it was noted that the course was implemented in September 2017 and 
would be examined in summer of 2018 for short course candidates and summer 
2019 for the full course. The new course has significant content change which is 
a challenge for teachers and students. Rhian Davies had also created a 
Christianity and Hindu textbook.  On behalf of the SACRE Committee, the Chair 
congratulated Rhian.  
 

 The Chair stated that the faith communities would support the Lead Practitioner 
with regard to the implementation of the new Religious Studies GCSE. 
 

 Rhian Davies, along with other Lead Practitioners, had attended a WJEC 
meeting to share developments across the different consortia.  Rhian Davies is 
currently working with West Monmouthshire Comprehensive School and Newport 
High School to provide support. 
 

 In response to a question raised, it was noted that the WJEC website provides 
copies of past RE papers in respect of GCSE, AS and A level, as well as 
providing legacy specifications. 
 

 There has been positive sharing of resources between lead practitioners and 
GwE, the fully bilingual School Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North 
Wales. Details will be available in the SACRE newsletter. 
 

 The RE Consultant will be facilitating a SACRE training event in the new year. 
 
 
 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

5. Feedback from a presentation to Cardiff SACRE:  RE Days for Year 6 Pupils in 
Monmouthshire Schools  

 

The RE Consultant provided the SACRE Committee with feedback from a presentation 
that she and other SACRE members had made to Cardiff SACRE regarding RE Days 
for year 6 pupils in Monmouthshire’s schools. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Monmouthshire SACRE has an excellent reputation across Wales.  A 
contributing factor is due to the range of faith representatives that sit on the 
SACRE Committee.  Faith representatives actively support Monmouthshire’s 
schools via events such as the RE Days for Year 6 Pupils. 

 

 Cardiff SACRE had asked that a presentation be made to their SACRE in respect 
of this event.  The presentation was made by Soam Sharma, Sue Cave, Revd. 
Dr. Peter Baines, Neeta Baicher and Andrew Jones. 
 

 The RE Days event provides a number of workshops whereby pupils can learn 
about different faiths. 
 

On behalf of the SACRE Committee, the Chair thanked the RE Consultant for her 
presentation and looked forward to more of these events being held in the future. 
 

6. To consider and approve the draft SACRE Annual Report 2016 - 2017  
 

We received the SACRE Annual Report dated 1st August 2016 to 31st July 2017. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The report needs to be adopted by SACRE before it is forwarded to Welsh 
Government. 

 

 In response to a question raised regarding guidance on managing the withdrawal 
of pupils from RE, the RE Consultant informed the Committee that the document 
has been translated into Welsh and was at the design and print stage.  When 
printed, the document will be sent to all schools in Wales with a view to looking to 
sell the document further afield.  The document will support schools and also 
provide guidance to parents. The document incorporates the response from a 
wide range of major faiths and Christian denominations.  SACRE members will 
be able to view the document when it is complete. 
 

 The report to be amended as follows: 
 
- Mr. R. Williams Clerk to SACRE. 

 

 Inspection reports and self-evaluation – In response to a comment in that there 
had been no reference made to Religious Education in Estyn Inspection reports, 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

the RE Consultant informed the Committee that since 2010, with the 
implementation of the new Estyn Framework, it had not been within the remit of 
Estyn to comment on individual subjects.  However, the RE Consultant would 
incorporate into the SACRE Annual Report the concerns raised regarding this 
matter. 

 

 Attendance at WASACRE Meetings – it was noted that Monmouthshire SACRE 
has nominated representatives to attend WASACRE meetings. However, if a 
nominated representative is unable to attend a WASACRE meeting then a 
substitute from the Committee may attend.  The host SACRE may invite all of its 
SACRE Members to attend. 
 

 Chair of SACRE: 
 
- Former County Councillor Hacket Pain had been Chair of SACRE for nine 

years. 
 

- Reference was made to the wording in the document under paragraph 2.6, 
the sub heading - Chair of SACRE.  Discussion took place about the wording 
of the paragraph whereby some County Councillor representatives suggested 
some amendments.  Other members felt that the wording was appropriate 
and should remain as written with the additional wording about the length of 
time as Chair having already been added by the RE Consultant.  It was 
agreed by majority that the paragraph would remain. 

 
We resolved to adopt the draft SACRE Annual Report 2016-2017 and to include the 
points raised, as identified in this minute. 
 

7. Curriculum development update  
 

We received a verbal update by the RE Consultant regarding Curriculum Development.  
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The good working relationship with Welsh Government is continuing. 
 

 The RE Consultant and her peers have attended a number of curriculum 
development meetings including with Pioneer Schools. 
 

 The Welsh Government has commissioned a comprehensive paper regarding 
Pioneer Schools, written by NAPfRE and WASACRE. The paper, reflected on 
what is good RE and making reference to spiritual development, had been 
submitted a week ago and had been sent to the Pioneer Schools.  
 

 Examples of progression have been looked at from ages 3 to 16. 
 

 The RE Consultant and her peers have been invited to present to the Pioneer 
Schools at a convention on 13th and 14th November 2017. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

Having receive the verbal update, the following points were noted: 
 

 Concern was expressed that Religious Education was being incorporated into the 
Humanities area of the curriculum, which could lead to the teaching of RE being 
weakened. 

 

 Concern was expressed about some of the failings of the curriculum in Scotland. 
It was noted that measures were being put in place to ensure that similar issues 
do not occur in Wales. 

 

8. Draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting dated 7th July 2017  
 

We received the draft WASACRE minutes dated 7th July 2017. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 An Estyn representative had suggested that there was a need for teachers to 
have training about religions from meeting with faith representatives.   

 

 Estyn had submitted a questionnaire to SACRE’s across Wales for completion. 
 

 Some SACRE members expressed concern that a request had been made by 
Humanists UK for one of its representatives to sit on Monmouthshire SACRE.  
Other SACRE members stated that as the purpose of the SACRE Committee 
was to advise on Religious Education and that as Humanism is a part of the RE 
curriculum, particularly for GCSE, it would be very valuable to have a 
representative of Humanists UK as a member of SACRE.  A Member of the 
SACRE Committee considered that a representative from Humanists UK was not 
legally entitled to sit on a SACRE Committee   However, the RE Consultant 
advised that as a SACRE can include co-opted members, a representative of 
Humanists UK could join a SACRE committee in this capacity. 

 

9. To note the appointments made to the WASACRE Executive Committee  
 
We noted the appointments made to the WASACRE Executive Committee and that Gill 
Vaisey is now Vice Chair. 
 
10. Future WASACRE meetings  

 
Future WASACRE meetings will be held on: 
 

 Friday 10th November 2017 at the Civic Centre, Bridgend. 
 

 Friday 9th March 2018 at the Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 
11. September 2017 News Bulletin  

 
We received the September 2017 SACRE news bulletin. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor. NP26 3DG on 

Friday, 13th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

12. Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE News 
Bulletin  

 

SACRE Members were encouraged to forward any items that they might have for the 
next SACRE news bulletin to the RE Consultant. 
 
Future news bulletins will be prepared via a shared process in which support will be 
provided via another RE Consultant. 
 
Items received for the next bulletin include: 
 

 An update from Sue Cave. 

 St. David’s Cathedral Visits. 

 RE Ideas. 

 An article from the Chair, Neeta Baicher. 
 

13. To agree dates and venue for future meetings  
 

The next meeting will be held at Innovation House, Magor on Friday 9th February 2018 
at 1.30pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm.  
 

 


